Reconciliation Statement are not in agreement with the corresponding amounts in the
unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group under U.S.
GAAP for the six months ended June 30, 2025;

(ii) the Reconciliation Statement is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the
basis of preparation; and

(iii) the calculation of the amounts in the columns “Amounts as reported under IFRS” as set out in
the Reconciliation Statement are not arithmetically accurate.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial information are prepared in accordance with U.S.
GAAP, which differ in certain respects from IFRS. The effects of material differences between the
unaudited condensed consolidated financial information of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP
and IFRS are as follows:

15

Reconciliation of unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations (in US$
thousands):

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
senior notes

(Note (i))
Leases

(Note (ii))

Investments
measured at

fair value
(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Redeemable
non-controlling

interests
(Note (v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Costs and expenses:
 Cost of revenues 176,611 – (143) – (1,239) – 175,229
 Sales and marketing 217,859 – (577) – (2,225) – 215,057
 Product development 152,415 – (234) – (7,530) – 144,651
 General and administrative 51,363 – (329) – (2,580) (1,986) 46,468
Total costs and expenses 598,248 – (1,283) – (13,574) (1,986) 581,405
Investment related income (loss), net (4,725) – – (2,266) – – (6,991)
Interest and other income (loss), net (7,429) 3,876 (1,301) – – – (4,854)
Fair value changes of convertible senior notes – 33,885 – – – – 33,885
Financial expense – – – – – (2,355) (2,355)
Income before income tax expenses 222,968 37,761 (18) (2,266) 13,574 (369) 271,650
Less: Income tax expenses 58,319 – – (248) – – 58,071
Net income 164,649 37,761 (18) (2,018) 13,574 (369) 213,579
Less: Net income attributable to
   non-controlling interests 1,019 – – – – 1,913 2,932
   Accretion to redeemable
   non-controlling interests 2,261 – – – – (2,261) –
Net income attributable to Weibo’s
 shareholders 161,369 37,761 (18) (2,018) 13,574 (21) 210,647

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2025
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
senior notes

(Note (i))
Leases

(Note (ii))

Investments
measured at

fair value
(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Redeemable
non-controlling

interests
(Note (v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Costs and expenses:
 Cost of revenues 192,253 – (29) – (1,355) – 190,869
 Sales and marketing 205,557 – (114) – (3,336) – 202,107
 Product development 154,089 – (62) – (7,750) – 146,277
 General and administrative 33,874 – (357) – (3,868) (877) 28,772
Total costs and expenses 585,773 – (562) – (16,309) (877) 568,025
Investment related income (loss), net 5,245 – – 1,837 – – 7,082
Interest and other income (loss), net 29,691 3,840 (1,028) – – – 32,503
Fair value changes of convertible senior notes – (12,687) – – – – (12,687)
Financial expense – – – – – (2,295) (2,295)
Income before income tax expenses 290,816 (8,847) (466) 1,837 16,309 (1,418) 298,231
Less: Income tax expenses 55,996 – – (33) – – 55,963
Net income 234,820 (8,847) (466) 1,870 16,309 (1,418) 242,268
Less: Net income attributable to
   non-controlling interests 763 – – – – 1,073 1,836
   Accretion to redeemable
   non-controlling interests 1,408 – – – – (1,408) –
Net income attributable to Weibo’s
 shareholders 232,649 (8,847) (466) 1,870 16,309 (1,083) 240,432

16

Reconciliation of unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets (in US$ thousands):

As of December 31, 2024
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
senior notes

(Note (i))
Leases

(Note (ii))

Investments
measured at

fair value
(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Redeemable
non-controlling

interest
(Note (v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Goodwill and intangible assets, net 272,004 – – – – (10,822) 261,182
Long-term investments 1,389,199 – – 57,281 – – 1,446,480
Other non-current assets 1,136,481 – (2,459) – – – 1,134,022
Total assets 6,504,499 – (2,459) 57,281 – (10,822) 6,548,499
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 652,369 (374) – – – – 651,995
Convertible senior notes 320,803 41,956 – – – – 362,759
Financial liability – – – – – 49,699 49,699
Other long-term liabilities 96,701 – – 14,022 – – 110,723
Total liabilities 2,925,613 41,582 – 14,022 – 49,699 3,030,916
Redeemable non-controlling interest 45,103 – – – – (45,103) –
Weibo shareholders’ equity 3,482,771 (41,582) (2,459) 43,259 – (45,913) 3,436,076
Non-controlling interests 51,012 – – – – 30,495 81,507
Total shareholders’ equity 3,533,783 (41,582) (2,459) 43,259 – (15,418) 3,517,583
Total liabilities, redeemable
 non-controlling interests and
 shareholders’ equity 6,504,499 – (2,459) 57,281 – (10,822) 6,548,499

As of June 30, 2025
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
senior notes

(Note (i))
Leases

(Note (ii))

Investments
measured at

fair value
(Note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(Note (iv))

Redeemable
non-controlling

interest
(Note (v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Goodwill and intangible assets, net 268,159 – – – – (11,025) 257,134
Long-term investments 1,419,411 – – 60,161 – – 1,479,572
Other non-current assets 1,292,890 – (2,975) – – – 1,289,915
Total assets 6,539,145 – (2,975) 60,161 – (11,025) 6,585,306
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 582,521 (375) – – – – 582,146
Convertible senior notes 322,374 50,804 – – – – 373,178
Financial liability – – – – – 30,511 30,511
Other long-term liabilities 101,895 – – 14,252 – – 116,147
Total liabilities 2,863,437 50,429 – 14,252 – 30,511 2,958,629
Redeemable non-controlling interest 25,817 – – – – (25,817) –
Weibo shareholders’ equity 3,597,121 (50,429) (2,975) 45,909 – (35,943) 3,553,683
Non-controlling interests 52,770 – – – – 20,224 72,994
Total shareholders’ equity 3,649,891 (50,429) (2,975) 45,909 – (15,719) 3,626,677
Total liabilities, redeemable
 non-controlling interests and
 shareholders’ equity 6,539,145 – (2,975) 60,161 – (11,025) 6,585,306

17

Notes:

Basis of Preparation

The Directors of the Company are responsible for preparation of the Reconciliation Statement in accordance with the
relevant requirements of the Hong Kong Listing Rules and relevant guidance in HKEX-GL111-22. The Reconciliation
Statement was prepared based on the Group’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information for the
six months ended June 30, 2025 prepared under U.S. GAAP, with adjustments made (if any) thereto in arriving at the
unaudited financial information of the Group prepared under IFRS. The adjustments reflect the differences between the